
REMJ3RANOT HAR/f.EPSZ . VAN RIJN 
Dutch school , 1606 - 1669 

Rembrandt was born in Leyden on July 15 , 1606 , the son 
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of a miller , H~i,e-m Gerritz . van Rijn . The faoily name v,an Rijn 
came from the Rijn- ·:;ill, near which they lived . He at-;;ended the 
Leyden Grammar School for seven years , then enrolled in the 
University of Leyden in May 1620. His perente recognized his artistic 
bent and allo..-,ed him to give up his university studies . While hiF> 
first teacher hes not been idlntified , his second was Jacob Isaacz 
van Swanenburgh, a local painter of ar()hitectural views . He was 
sent to Amsterdam to study for six months with Pieter ~astman . He 
returned to Leyden around 1624-25 and set himself up as an independent 
master. His earliest dated i-:ork is the Sto,,ing of Saint Stephen 
of 1625 in the Lyons J,;useum . He aspired during fnis Leyden period 
to be a history painter and did not execute a portrait com~ission 
until about 1631 . At the end of 1631 or early _in 1632 he moved to 
Amsterdam and would remain there for the rest of his life . He 
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married in 1634 Saskia van UylenburghJand her inherited wealth 
enabled him to buy a h~ndsome house in 1639 and forr an extensive 
art collection . ne occupied an exalted social position in Amster
dam , and the com·,1 ission of 1632 to paint the Anatomy Lesson of 
Doctor Tulp appears to have established his reputation immediately . 
lie received com:aissmons for further gPOUP portraits and during the 
1630s was also commissioned to do a ser<ties of l'assion p!i:ctures 
for the Prince of Orange . He continued to do self- portraits , also 
Biblical and ~ythological pictures and , from the mid 1630s . on , 
landscapes . ~askia died in 1642, leaving a year-old son , Titus , 
and changes in taste in Amsterdam led to a gradual waning of the 
ahtist ' s popularity . Around 1645 Hendrickje stmffels joined his 
household , firRt as nurse to Titus and later as Rnmbrandt ' s mistress 
- -in effect his .,.,ife, "though the relationship was never legalized . 
Financial troubles forc;d the artist to buy a s~aller hOURe in 
1655 , and he was soon declared insolvent . He received permission 
to liquidate his property, to avoid bankruptcy, and an inventory 
of his estate was tak,m in July 1656 , followed by two public 

auctions in 1657 and 1658. After the sale o~ the larger house, 
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he moved to one of the poorer districts of Amsterdam, and hie 
last years were lonely and troubled ones. Of the two large 
commiss ions tha t he received at the beginning of the 1660s , the 
Syndics of t he Drapers ' Gui ld may have had some success , but the 
Conspiracy of Julius Civilis for the Amsterdam Town Hall apparent
l y did not meet with f avor and was cut up . Hendrickje fell ill 
and died in 1663, and Titus , who was a l so sickly , died soon aft er 
hi s marriage in 1668 . Re~brandt , his economic situation stil l 
unrelieved , died himself on Oc~ober 4 , 1669 . 

Self - Portrait 
oil on panel , 17 ,: 13 ins . 
s i gned bottom right with Leyc! nn !!lonogram, RlfL. 
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fersions 0 Copies of this work incluce the followi ng : 
1. Formerly in colln . of E. \'/arneck, Paris ; sold 1926 

Previously in Pacully colln ., Paris . 45 . 5, 39 cm. (Hofstede de 
Groot, no . 549 . 2 ; M. Rooses , "Die Verzameling Pacully te Paris" , 
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0nse Kunst , 2 , 1903 , p . 125 , ill . ) 

2 . Gatchina Palace , Russia (1908) 

no . 549 . 3) . 

(Hofstede de Groot 

but 

This painti!'!g , known from an 

presumed lost , '"8 s rediscovered by 

engraving recorded by 
Bredius at the end of 

·., 
Bartsch~ 
the 

nineteenth century in the family collection of Prince Lubomirski . 
I t represents one of Rembrandt ' s earliest self- portraits . The 
artist r'J,ears a beret and scarf as in th'l Gardner rzuirnum Self-l)ortrai t 
of 162¥. and a steel collar as in the clauritshuis Self-,ortrait 

(~\ 
of about 1629- 30". Tne facial features are very similar to those 

(0 
i n the Cassel Self- Portrait; which is probably the earliest one 
known ; a~d the expression of the eyes and open mouth a~e fe .tures 
which are equally found in early etched self-portraitP It is gencrallJ 
agreed , on these grounds , that this portrait is· to be dat ed around 

1628- 29<.{) 

Notes . 

1 . Accorl' ing to Hofstede de Groot (1916 ; it was probably this wor k, 

sol d to "Yver" for 350 florins . 

2 . ,. ~ .. ~. Sec __,,, for the rediscovery . The portrait had eveidently 

been v,ith the family for some time , but for how long remains 

unverified . 

3. See also La Nouvelle Revue , Paris , 1898 , p . 481 (V .de Swarte) 

Deutsche Rundschllu, 0ct . 1896 - Mar. 1899 , p . 436 (n . Selax) . 

4 . The Clowes painting .is not recogni zed there as being the 
Lubomirski one . and is t herefore listed as a copy of i t . 

5 . Valentiner (1956 cat . ) mentions a copy in a private colln . 

in Sweden . 

6 . A. :Oartsch , ~~taloguc rtaisonne de Tout es les l!stampes qui 
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Forment L ' 0e1Jvre de Rembrandt et ceuN de ses Principeoux Imi tateurs , 
2 vols., Vienna , 1797, II, p . 171 , no.87 . 

7. Bauch , 1966 , no . 292 , 

8 . Ibid . no . 295 

9 . Ibid . no.288 ; cf . also no . 287 there. 

10. A.M. Hind , A Catalogue of Rembrandt's Etcoings , 2 vols . , London , 
2nd ed ., 1923 , nos . 31-32, 34 . 

1 11. This dati"lg was first proposed by Valentiner (1909) . Bauch 
(1966) noted, v,ith a question mark; the existence here of a date, 
1628 , acco1,pnying the monogram; but there is no visible evidence 
of this . Bauch had earlier ( 1933) taken the Clo1?es version to be 
a copy , o§nd~the Pacully version probably the original , but in his 

later book he changed his mind and accepted the otherwise universally 
held opinion tha t the present work is thP. original . 


